
①

当社商品は、一般工業製品向けの汎用品として設計製造されています。従い
まして、次に掲げる用途での使用を意図しておらず、お客様が当社商品をこれ
らの用途に使用される際には、当社は当社商品に対して一切保証をいたしま
せん。ただし、次に掲げる用途であっても当社の意図した特別な商品用途の
場合や特別の合意がある場合は除きます。
(a) 高い安全性が必要とされる用途（例：原子力制御設備、燃焼設備、航空・
    宇宙設備、鉄道設備、昇降設備、娯楽設備、医用機器、安全装置、その他 
     生命・身体に危険が及びうる用途）
(b) 高い信頼性が必要な用途（例：ガス・水道・電気等の供給システム、24時間
    連続運転システム、決済システムほか権利・財産を取り扱う用途など）
(c) 厳しい条件または環境での用途（例：屋外に設置する設備、化学的汚染を
    被る設備、電磁的妨害を被る設備、振動・衝撃を受ける設備など）
(d) カタログ等に記載のない条件や環境での用途

*(a)から(d)に記載されている他、本カタログ等記載の商品は自動車（二輪車
含む。以下同じ）向けではありません。自動車に搭載する用途には利用しない
で下さい。自動車搭載用商品については当社営業担当者にご相談ください。
*上記は適合用途の条件の一部です。当社のベスト､総合カタログ､データシー
ト等最新版のカタログ、マニュアルに記載の保証･免責事項の内容をよく読ん
でご使用ください。
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オムロン製品をお買い上げいただきありがとうございます。この製品を安
全に正しく使用していただくため、お使いになる前にこの説明書をお読み
になり、十分にご理解ください。また、ユーザーズマニュアルおよび製品付
属のクイックインストールマニュアルもお読みになり、十分にご理解くださ
い。この説明書とクイックインストールマニュアルは、お読みになった後も、
いつもお手元に置いてご利用ください。

補助出力を安全用途に使用しないでください。
F3SJ-Bが故障しても人体が検出されず、重傷を負う恐れがあります。

取り付けについて

製品が動作不能、誤動作、または性能・機器への悪影響を防ぐため、以下のことを守ってください。
■保管・設置環境について
･次のような場所には保管・設置しないでください。
-仕様で定められる以上の温度、湿度での長時間の保管、使用
･本製品はクラスA機器です。家庭用環境において、本製品は電波障害を起こすことがあります。この場合は、責任者が十分な対策を講じてください。
･F3SJ-Bを高度1000ｍ以上で使用しないでください。
■配線・取り付けについて
･配線は、必ず電源OFFの状態で行ってください。故障診断機能により、F3SJ-Bが動作しなくなることがあります。
･出力線を0Vラインに短絡させたままにしないでください。F3SJ-Bが故障する原因となります。
･通信線を専用コード（形F39-JD□□）以外で延長する場合は、同等以上の性能のコード（ツイストペア線）を使用してください。シールドは0Vラインへ接続してください。
･すべての端子の信号名を確認し、正しく配線してください。
･電源投入後に検出エリアに何も無い状態とし、安定表示灯が点灯することを確認してください。
･制御システムは、F3SJ-Bの電源投入後2秒以上経過してから作動させてください。
･市販のスイッチングレギュレータを使用する場合、FG（フレームグランド端子）を接地してください。
･検出幅が1105mmを超える場合、ユーザーズマニュアルに記載の外形寸法図にしたがい、規定の数量、および位置にて中間金具をご使用ください。ご使用されない場合、定格/
性能を満たすことができません。
･強い高周波ノイズを発生する機器から離して設置してください。あるいは遮蔽対策を十分に行ってください。
・他の機器と電源を共用することによってノイズの影響や電圧降下などの影響を受ける可能性があります。他の機器と電源を共用せず、安全コンポ専用の電源とすることを推奨し
ます。
■清掃について
シンナー、ベンジン、アセトン類は、樹脂部材やケース塗装を溶かしますので、使用しないでください。
■検出体について
透明体、半透明体は検出できません。

　　　　　　　　インダストリアルオートメーションビジネスカンパニー　

ｖ 2014年7月A

●その他のお問い合わせ
納期・価格・サンプル・仕様書は貴社のお取引先、または貴社
担当オムロン販売員にご相談ください。
オムロン制御機器販売店やオムロン販売拠点は、Webページで
ご案内しています。

●製品に関するお問い合わせ先
クイック オムロン

0120-919-066
　■営業時間：8:00～21:00　　　■営業日：365日

●FAXやWebページでもお問い合わせいただけます。

携帯電話・PHS・IP電話などではご利用いただけませんので、下記の電話番号へおかけください。

電話 055-982-5015（通話料がかかります）

お客様相談室

 FAX 055-982-5051 / www.fa.omron.co.jp

一般的な禁止を示します。

一般的な指示を示します。

感電の可能性についての注意を示します。

正しい取り扱いをしなければ、この危険のために、
軽傷・中程度の傷害を負ったり、万一の場合には
重症や死亡にいたる恐れがあります。また、同様に
重大な物的損害を受ける恐れがあります。

取り付ける機械について

JA 取扱説明書

EU加盟国言語による取扱説明書および署名済みEU適合宣言書は
www.industrial.omron.eu/safety をご覧ください。

オムロンは、F3SJ-Bが以下のEU指令および英国法の要求に適合しているこ
とを宣言します。
EU: 機械指令 2006/42/EC, EMC指令 2014/30/EU, RoHS指令 
2011/65/EU, 
UK: 2008 No 1597 機械安全,  2016 No 1091 EMC,  2012 No 3032 
RoHS

適合宣言

法規・安全規格について



Do not use the auxiliary output for safety applications.A person may go 
undetected even if F3SJ-B is out of order, resulting in serious injury.
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Suitability for Use
Omron Companies shall not be responsible for conformity with any 
standards, codes or regulations which apply to the combination of the Product 
in the Buyer’s application or use of the Product. At Buyer’s request, Omron 
will provide applicable third party certification documents identifying ratings 
and limitations of use which apply to the Product. This information by itself 
is not sufficient for a complete determination of the suitability of the Product 
in combination with the end product, machine, system, or other application or 
use. Buyer shall be solely responsible for determining appropriateness of the 
particular Product with respect to Buyer’s application, product or system.
Buyer shall take application responsibility in all cases.
NEVER USE THE PRODUCT FOR AN APPLICATION INVOLVING 
SERIOUS RISK TO LIFE OR PROPERTY OR IN LARGE QUANTITIES 
WITHOUT ENSURING THAT THE SYSTEM AS A WHOLE HAS BEEN 
DESIGNED TO ADDRESS THE RISKS, AND THAT THE OMRON 
PRODUCT(S) IS PROPERLY RATED AND INSTALLED FOR THE 
INTENDED USE WITHIN THE OVERALL EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEM.

Please read and understand this instruction sheet before 
storing, installing, programming, operating, maintaining, or 
disposing of the products. Please consult your OMRON 
representative if you have any questions or comments.

Please refer to the User's Manual and the Quick Installation 
Manual for detailed instructions on usage.

1. An F3SJ-B does not receive type approval provided by Article 44-2 of the 
Labour Safety and Health Law of Japan. Therefore, the F3SJ-B cannot be 
used as a "safety system for pressing or shearing machines" prescribed in 
Article 42 of that law.

2. The F3SJ-B is electro-sensitive protective equipment (ESPE) in accordance 
with European Union (EU) Machinery Directive Index Annex V, Item 2.

3. The F3SJ-B is in conformity with the following standards:
(1) European standards

EN 61496-1 (Type 4 ESPE), EN 61496-2 (Type 4 AOPD), 
EN 61508-1 through -3 (SIL3), EN 61000-6-4, 
EN ISO 13849-1:2015 (Category 4, PL e)

(2) International standards
IEC 61496-1 (Type 4 ESPE), IEC 61496-2 (Type 4 AOPD), 
IEC 61508-1 through -3 (SIL3), ISO 13849-1:2015 (Category 4, PLe)

(3) JIS standards
JIS B 9704-1 (Type 4 ESPE), JIS B 9704-2 (Type 4 AOPD)

(4) North American Standards:
UL 61496-1 (Type 4 ESPE), UL 61496-2 (Type 4 AOPD), UL 508, 
UL 1998, CAN/CSA C22.2 No.14, CAN/CSA C22.2 No.08

4. The F3SJ-B received the approvals of EC Type-Examination in accordance 
with the EU Machinery Directive, Type 4 ESPE and Type 4 AOPD from 
the EU accredited body, TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH.

5. The F3SJ-B received the certificates of UL listing for US and Canadian 
safety standards, Type 4 ESPE and Type 4 AOPD from the Third Party 
Assessment Body UL.

6. The F3SJ-B is designed according to the standards listed below. To make 
sure that the final system complies with the following standards and 
regulations, you are asked to design and use it in accordance with all other 
related standards, laws, and regulations. If you have any questions, consult 
with specialized organizations such as the body responsible for prescribing 
and/or enforcing machinery safety regulations in the location where the 
equipment is to be used.
•European Standards: EN415-4, EN692, EN693
•U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Standards: OSHA 29 CFR 1910.212
•U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Standards: OSHA 29 CFR 1910.217
•American National Standards: ANSI B11.1 to B11.19
•American National Standards: ANSI/RIA 15.06
•Canadian Standards Association CSA Z142, Z432, Z434
•SEMI Standards SEMI S2
•Japan Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare "Guidelines for 
Comprehensive Safety Standards of Machinery", Standard Bureau's 
Notification No. 0731001 dated July 31, 2007.

Declaration of Conformity

Observe the precautions described below to prevent operation failure, malfunctions, or undesirable effects on product performance.
■Storage conditions and installation environment
• Do not install, use, or store the F3SJ-B for a long time at a temperature or humidity out of the specified range.
• This is a class A product. In residential areas it may cause radio interference, in which case the Responsible Person may be required to take adequate measures to 

reduce interference.
• Do not use radio equipment such as cellular phones, walkie-talkies, or transceivers near the F3SJ-B.
• Do not use F3SJ-B at altitudes over 1,000 meters.
■Wiring and installation
• Make sure to perform wiring while the power supply is OFF. Otherwise, the F3SJ-B may fail to operate due to the diagnosis function.
• Do not short-circuit output lines to 0 V line. Otherwise a fault of the F3SJ-B may occur.
• When extending the communication line with a cable (twisted-pair wire) other than the dedicated cable (F39-JD□□), use a cable with the same or superior 

specifications. Connect the shield to the 0 V line.
• Be sure that there is nothing in the detection zone and the stable-state indicator is turned ON after power is turned ON.
• Properly perform the wiring after confirming the signal names of all the terminals.
• Do not operate the control system until 2 seconds or more after turning ON the power of the F3SJ-B.
• Be sure to route the F3SJ-B cable separate from high-potential power lines or through an exclusive conduit.
• When using a commercially available switching regulator power supply, make sure to ground the FG terminal (frame ground terminal).
• If the protective height is more than 1105mm, use Intermediate Brackets of specified quantities and locations according to the dimensions described in the User's 

Manual.
• Do not install the F3SJ-B close to a device that generates high-frequency noise. Otherwise, take sufficient blocking measures.
• Sharing the power supply with other devices may cause the F3SJ-E/B to be affected by noise or voltage drop. It is recommended that the F3SJ-E/B use a dedicated 

power supply but do not share with other devices.
■Cleaning
Do not use thinner, benzene, or acetone for cleaning, because they affect the product's resin parts and paint on the extrusion.
■Object detection
The F3SJ-B cannot detect transparent and/or translucent objects.

PRECAUTIONS FOR CORRECT USE

Indicates prohibited actions.

Indicates mandatory actions.

Indicates the risk of electric shock.

OMRON Corporation  (Manufacturer)

 Contact:  www.ia.omron.com
Regional Headquarters

Shiokoji Horikawa, Shimogyo-ku, Kyoto, 600-8530 JAPAN

OMRON EUROPE B.V. (Importer in EU)
Wegalaan 67-69, 2132 JD Hoofddorp
The Netherlands
Tel: (31)2356-81-300/Fax: (31)2356-81-388

OMRON ELECTRONICS LLC
2895 Greenspoint Parkway, Suite 200 
Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 U.S.A.
Tel: (1) 847-843-7900/Fax: (1) 847-843-7787

OMRON ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LTD.
No. 438A Alexandra Road # 05-05/08 (Lobby 2), 
Alexandra Technopark, 
Singapore 119967
Tel: (65) 6835-3011/Fax: (65) 6835-2711

OMRON (CHINA) CO., LTD.
Room 2211, Bank of China Tower, 
200 Yin Cheng Zhong Road, 
PuDong New Area, Shanghai, 200120, China
Tel: (86) 21-5037-2222/Fax: (86) 21-5037-2200

Apr,  2021uF 

Instructions in the EU languages and a signed EU Declaration of Conformity 
are available on our website at www.industrial.omron.eu/safety.

LEGISLATION AND SAFETY STANDARDS

OMRON declares that the F3SJ-E/B is in conformity with the requirements of 
following EU Directives and UK Legislations:
EU: Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, RoHS Directive 

2011/65/EU, 
UK: 2008 No 1597 Machinery (Safety) ,  2016 No 1091 EMC,  2012 No 3032 RoHS

EN INSTRUCTION SHEET




